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Our Goals
To maximise shareholders’ value,
deliver service and product
excellence to customers and play
a caring role in the societies 
we serve.

All employees will be
encouraged to be sincere, loyal
and to achieve their true
potential with superior training,
technology and opportunity.

Our Vision
To be the best financial services
provider with the most efficient
distribution channels.

Our Mission
Quality in all we do

Burgan Bank is totally committed to
quality in everything it undertakes. The
Bank aims to be dynamic and proactive. It
seeks to maximise asset value and satisfy
customers needs whilst ensuring the
highest value for its shareholders. The
Bank’s success depends upon training and
development to empower its employees,
as well as investment in the most
advanced and applicable technology.This
powerful combination ensures we meet
the needs and aspirations of the State of
Kuwait and its people.
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Dear Shareholders,

It gives me great pleasure to present to you, on behalf of the Board of Directors,
the 26th Annual Report and the closing accounts for Burgan Bank for the financial
year ended December 31, 2003.

The year 2003 was an eventful one for Burgan Bank, rich with many achievements
in all areas of our business. It was the year that witnessed Burgan Bank’s strong
move forward with a new spirit, new management and insightful strategic vision
that focusses on a set of clear priorities. The primary objectives for this year were
to enhance assets quality, together with growing the Bank’s profitability to record
levels. Consolidating the Bank’s position in the domestic market and increasing its
market share was also a strategic focus that was pursued through new innovative
products and services that respond to the expectations and needs of various
customer segments. In line with its motto:“Quality in all that we do,” the Bank
relentlessly endeavoured to upgrade customer service to unprecedented levels.
Recognising the strengths inherent in the Bank’s leadership in applying the latest
state-of-art technologies, the Bank continued to promote the culture and
traditions of e-banking for which Burgan Bank is an acknowledged pioneer, locally
and regionally.

The 2003 strategic plans that addressed the above-mentioned points of focus with
a clear vision, were all successfully implemented. During the year, the Bank
adopted a prudent provisions policy, setting aside a total of KD 14.5 million in
provisions against assets risks. Notwithstanding this high level of provisions, the
Bank’s profitability grew substantially compared to its previous year’s level. The
drastic turnaround in the Bank’s profitability curve started to set a trend by the
end of the first quarter of the year. By March 31, 2003, the Bank’s profits leapt by
408 per cent compared to the same period of the previous year (March 31, 2002).

Demonstrating its ability to foresee the requirements of various customer
segments, Burgan Bank launched an array of innovative products and services that
were “first of kind” in Kuwait and the region. These included Fixed Rate, Floating
Rate and Discounted Rate Certificates of Deposits; the Burgan Special Fixed
Deposit that secures a consistent monthly income for the investor; Burgan School
Loans that cater for parents’ financial needs on tuition fees payment dates; Burgan
Bank Fixed Rate Loans; Prepaid Visa Card in two types: the disposable and re-
loadable cards; Bee-Tel Service,Al Thuraya Prizes account in US Dollar, Euro and
Sterling Pound, and other unique facilities that complement the wide range of
Burgan’s products and services.

In response to customers’ needs for new investment products and instruments,
Burgan Bank capitalised on its strategic alliances with leading international financial
institutions. In cooperation with Fidelity Investments, which chose Burgan Bank as
its strategic partner in Kuwait, the Bank launched three new investment funds: the
International Fund, US Growth Fund and European Growth Fund.These funds
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provide customers the chance to diversify investment risks in different sectors of
the international markets, depending on their varying investment objectives and
risk tolerance. Subscription to these funds met high investor demand, while the
Burgan Financial Fund and Burgan Equity Fund continued to perform strongly.

Keen to maintain and reinforce its competitive position as a market leader in
technological applications, the Bank continued to harness state-of-art
technologies in upgrading the efficiency of its operations, as well as in introducing
modern delivery channels for e-banking products. In addition to responding to
the spirit of the era, the Bank thus maintained customers’ loyalty, enabling them
to perform their banking and financial transactions anywhere worldwide,
particularly useful for frequent-travelling customers. Burgan Bank’s latest
innovation in this area was the introduction of the B2B (Business-to-Bank) service
utilising Microsoft financial settlements technologies.This service is the first of its
kind in Kuwait and the Gulf region. In beginning to reap the advantages of this
service, the Bank signed an agreement with Kuwait Airways Corporation whereby
the financial systems of KAC were connected to the Bank’s systems for electronic
processing of financial transactions and settlements.Another major highlight in
this respect during the year was the selection of Burgan Bank’s electronic
payment gateway as the channel for processing the financial transactions of the
Ministry of Interior in Kuwait.With plans to attract other government agencies to
use the Bank’s gateway in 2004, this move is meant to be an initiative for
promoting and implementing the e-Government project in Kuwait.

With these initiatives in place, the Bank expanded its retail and corporate
customer base, increasing its market share and furthering its leading role in all
areas of its strategic focus.

As to its strategic commitment of upgrading service standards and operational
efficiency, the Bank’s constant efforts in this regard were deservedly rewarded.
Burgan Bank was the first financial institution in Kuwait to win the ISO-9001-2000
certificate for high efficiency in all areas of operations.Additionally, the Bank won,
for the sixth consecutive year, the JB Morgan Chase-New York Quality
Recognition Award for excellence in US Dollar funds transfers.

Burgan Bank’s diversified activities jointly enhanced the Bank’s revenues and
profitability. Total operating profit before provisions increased to KD 35.6 million.
After setting aside provisions, the share of Kuwait Foundation for the
Advancement of Sciences and the national manpower support tax, net profit
stood at KD 20.4 million, bringing the earnings per share up to 24.9 fils.The
balance sheet grew by KD 164 million to KD 1920 million, up by 9.3 per cent
over its level in 2002, while shareholders’ equity increased to KD 211.5 million.
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Given these excellent operating results, the Board of Directors has recommended
to the shareholders’ general meeting the distribution of cash dividends of 15 per
cent, or 15 fils per share, and bonus shares of 5 per cent. The Bank will
relentlessly endeavour to maximise profits for shareholders and to add value to
their investments in the bank.

Acknowledging that its human resources are one of its real wealths, the Bank
continued to enhance the skills and abilities of its employees. Multiple training
courses designed to respond to business needs and corporate objectives of the
Bank, were organised during the year, with special focus on marketing and sales.
Recognising the need to maintain employees’ loyalty, eagerness for achievements
and dedication, the Bank refined its Human Resources policies and created an
environment of constant communication and transparency between staff and
management through HRD Intra-net. A major achievement in this area during the
year was the rise of the Kuwaiti employees ratio to 48 per cent of total Bank
employees, which is the highest in the domestic banking and financial sector,
substantially exceeding the percentage targeted for this sector in Kuwait.

Over the years, Burgan Bank has proved itself as the sponsor of civic service
culture and traditions. Its commitment to this obligation was conspicuously
manifested in supporting the noble causes of charity societies, humanitarian
organisations and non-profit agencies.With focus on people of special needs, the
Bank honoured those of distinguished performance through the Al Mass Annual
Awards, accorded in collaboration with the Mashar’i Al Khair organisation.The
Bank also sponsored, as usual, several local and regional economic conferences.

Future Outlook
Burgan Bank looks to the future with full confidence and optimism.The Bank will
take further initiatives to consolidate its competitive position in the domestic
market and to increase its market share, capitalising on its unique competitive
advantages in many areas of its business. Keeping an eye on maintaining the well-
deserved honours it has received from several highly-reputed international
institutions, the Bank will fulfill its commitment to upgrading its performance to
new unparalleled levels. Keen to be as close to its customers as possible, the Bank
will be expanding its branch network, ensuring geographical expansion to various
areas of Kuwait.

Enjoying strong growth and expansion potentials, Burgan Bank views regional
expansion as a strategic objective that must be pursued when favourable
conditions materialise.The Bank has already applied for licences to operate in a
number of GCC countries, and shows special interest in the Lebanese and
Egyptian markets.The Bank will also be seriously contemplating expansion to the
promising Iraqi market once stability is restored to that country and once Iraq has
its constitutional, legislative and regulatory frameworks in place. In the meantime,
the Bank will be meeting the financing needs of reconstruction projects in Iraq.
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Burgan Bank also views its relocation to its new headquarters in Al-Aseer Tower
as a significant step that will support its strong move towards more
accomplishments and success.

In conclusion, on behalf of the Board of Directors and the bank staff, I would like
to extend our gratitude to His Highness The Amir, His Highness The Crown
Prince and His Highness The Prime Minister, for their guidance and
encouragement, asking Almighty God to support them in leading Kuwait to
further progress and prosperity.

We would also like to thank the Central Bank of Kuwait, the Ministry of
Commerce & Industry, Kuwait Stock Exchange and other official authorities for
their continued support of the Bank. Our thanks are also due to our customers
and shareholders for their cooperation and confidence in the Bank, as well as to
our employees, whose role was critical in achieving these accomplishments during
the year.

Mohammed Abdul Aziz Al Jarrah Al Sabah
Chairman 
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Corporate Communications
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Review of the Year

Burgan Bank posted a strong performance during 2003, the year which witnessed
the vigorous forward move of the Bank, with a new spirit, new management and
clear strategic vision.The spectacular change in the performance of the Bank was
manifested by the end of the first quarter of the year, when the Bank’s profits
soared, leaping by 408 per cent compared to the same period of the previous
year. During the remaining part of the year, the Bank achieved successive
accomplishments, culminating at December 31, 2003 with net profit amounting to 
KD 20.4 million, representing a profit growth of 59 per cent compared to its level
as at December 31, 2002.

This exceptional performance is attributed to the contribution of all groups of the
Bank in enhancing profitability through excellent performance.

Consumer Banking Group 
The Consumer Banking Group posted another year of remarkable success,
showing a strong performance in all areas of its activity. The Marketing & Sales
Unit established last year began its function successfully this year, assisting the
Bank to penetrate the market, attract more new customers and increase market
share. The continuous post-service surveys conducted by this unit assisted in
understanding customers’ needs, accordingly improving the level of customer
service and the design of products responding to such needs.
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During the year,The Consumer Banking Group managed to increase its retail
loans portfolio by 19 per cent, and to adjust the high-cost customers deposits/
low-cost funds ratio, reducing it from 71 per cent as at December 2002 to 63 per
cent as at December 2003.

The Group’s non-interest income showed an increase of 19 per cent compared
to previous year.This growth was achieved despite the fact that the Bank
discontinued the collection of some management and loans processing fees during
the year. In order to enhance the Bank’s fee-based income, the Group launched
the Visa Pre-paid Card in two types: Disposable and Re-loadable.This card is the
first of its kind in Kuwait and the Middle East, aimed at attracting new customer
segments.The Bank developed a whole range of Gift Cards that can be used for
all occasions, such as holidays, marriage, graduation, birthdays, travel and vacations,
with the merit of reloading the card in case of need.These cards are accepted
locally and internationally, and may be used in different places such as commercial
shops, hotels, restaurants and recreational facilities.This initiative was appreciated
by Visa International, and the product is used as a case study.

The Consumer Banking Group also launched exclusive products during the year,
including the Burgan Special Fixed Deposit which secures a monthly fixed income
for the customer; and Fixed, Floating and Discounted Rate Certificates of Deposit
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which provide the customer with a return higher than deposits’ interest rate and
guarantee the entire capital invested in the certificates. The Al Thuraya Prizes
Account in US Dollar, Sterling Pound and Euro - the first of its kind in Kuwait and
which is eligible for monthly and quarterly prizes - gives the customer an ample
choice range.

Recognising the various financing needs of the Bank’s customers, the Consumer
Banking Group launched new types of loans that meet the requirements of
multiple segments of the society. Burgan School Loans were designed to assist
parents in settling tuition fees for their children on maturity dates. The Burgan
Fixed Rate Loans for three years was another first in Kuwait.

Despite adverse conditions and the lower interest rate environment that prevailed
during the year, the Consumer Banking Group posted a net profit of KD 9.074
million (before provisions and unallocated costs) as at December 31, 2003, up by 
23 per cent over the level of December 31, 2002.

The Group also enhanced the Burgan Tele-Banking Service (Burgan Direct).
Upgrading the Call Centre efficiency improved the abandoned calls rate to
international standards.With a salary enquiries function added on IVR, the enquiry
pressure on branches and the Call Centre was reduced. The introduction of the

Review of the Year continued



Burgan Bank Annual Report 2003 11

On-line Customer Complaints Registration System assisted the Bank in swiftly
sorting and mailing such complaints by the system to specific persons.Thus,
complaints were settled earlier, with improved levels of customer satisfaction.

In line with the Bank’s plan to geographically expand its branch network for more
customer convenience, the Consumer Banking Group opened a new branch in 
Al Salam Suburb (South Surra), the latest residential district in Kuwait.

Corporate Banking Group 
During 2003, the Corporate Banking Group grew the client base by 12 per cent
with a view to increasing the size of its business, diversifying assets risk and
generating more revenues for the Bank. Cash credit facilities accorded by this
Group increased by 8 per cent, from about KD 436 million to KD 470 million.
The efforts to provide additional services to commercial business clients in
Kuwait were successful, with non-interest income increasing by 13 per cent, from
KD 4.8 million in 2002 to KD 5.5 million as at December 31, 2003.The Group
also continued its efforts aimed at reducing non-performing assets.

Consistent with Management guidelines to focus on liability growth for the second
half of the year, customers’ deposits with this Group increased by 41 per cent, from
KD 127 million at 31 December 2002 to KD 179 million at December 31, 2003.
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Treasury Group
The Treasury Group, in conjunction with ALCO, works to manage the liquidity
and risk of the Bank, in the most efficient and effective manner, while also
providing direct access to financial markets for the Bank and its customers.

The year 2003 provided a testing environment for Kuwaiti banks, mainly due to
the geopolitical situation in the region. But Treasury at Burgan Bank used this
uncertainty to contribute to a year of solid returns for the Bank.

Foreign Exchange performance was maintained during 2003 through an
aggressive pricing policy, which increased the volume of customer turnover, giving
benefit to both the Bank and its customers.

Interest rate activity has been spectacular, with Treasury managing to achieve a
significant reduction in the cost of funds for the Bank during 2003, continuing the
decrease started in 2002, with control of the liability mix being critical in this low
interest rate environment.

Active participation in the domestic bill/ bond market has aided market activity,
allowing the Bank to grow its total share of Treasury Bills/ Bonds up to 14 per
cent of the market, and increasing the liquidity profile of the Bank.

Customers always come first at Burgan Bank, and in harmony with this strategic
focus,Treasury Group increased the range of products during 2003 to cater
directly for customer needs and to enable the Bank to provide the optimum
solution for all financial situations. The product range will be further enhanced
during 2004. Furthermore, extended operating hours will serve to increase
access to financial markets for all our customers.

The geopolitical situation this year further highlighted the importance of Treasury
relationships with other financial institutions, both regionally and internationally.
Burgan’s Treasury has always operated on a reciprocal business basis with its
counterparts, which has forged strong ties and developed lasting relationships.
During 2004, the plan is to further develop these ties and explore new
relationships as activity increases.

Private & International Banking Group
During 2003, the Private Banking Group launched several products and services,
and plans to launch a number of new products in 2004 that meet customers’
investment objectives and their risk preferences. The Group also strengthened
the scope of its strategic alliances with leading international financial institutions.
These efforts paid off when Burgan Bank was chosen by Fidelity Investments
during 2003 as its strategic partner in Kuwait. Fidelity is the largest in its field in
the world, with funds under management of around US$ 900 billion.
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In cooperation with Fidelity Investments, the Bank launched three new investment
funds: International Fund,American Growth Fund and European Growth Fund.
These funds provide customers with the possibility of distributing and diversifying
their investments in several sectors of the international markets, depending on
their investment profile and risk tolerance.

With most international contractors having Kuwait as their gateway to Iraq
after its liberation, the International Banking Division took advantage of the
growing size and number of business opportunities, significantly growing the 
size of its own business. Given the increasing needs of the Iraqi people and the
requirements of the reconstruction projects there, the International Banking
Division expects this growth in business to continue over the coming 
three-five years.

Electronic Banking Group
During 2003, the Electronic Banking Group continued its move toward utilising
the technology it has to offer its customers innovative products and services. One
of the new services introduced during the year was the B2B (Business-to-Bank)
service that utilises Microsoft financial settlement technologies, enabling the
customer to interact with the Bank in real-time and the Bank to act as an
executioner for all the client’s financial transactions.This service is the first of its
kind in the region and is available for all major corporate clients. Kuwait Airways
Corporation became the first primary customer to benefit from this service,
electronically linking the Corporation’s financial system with the Bank for
processing its financial settlements.

Another milestone was reached during the year when the Bank was selected as
the e-government bank for all financial transactions through the Ministry of
Interior’s web services. This is the first initiative towards promoting the 
e-government project in Kuwait, and Burgan Bank views this significant
development as a successful experience that should encourage other ministries
and government agencies to join in 2004.

Operations & Information Technology Group
The Operations & Information Technology Group continued to upgrade and
enhance the Bank’s systems to offer a better service to our clients and
employees.The Group has significantly contributed to enhancing the Bank’s image
in relation to upgrading operational efficiency to the highest international
standards and criteria. Due to the frequent initiatives of this Group, the Bank was
awarded the ISO-9001-2000 certificate for all of its operations. Furthermore, the
Bank won for the sixth consecutive year the J. P. Morgan Chase Quality
Recognition Award for the best US Dollar funds transfer service in Kuwait.
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Human Resources & Development Group
Acknowledging the significance of developing professional competencies and skills
of the Bank’s employees, the Human Resources & Development Group provided a
wide range of specialised training courses for Bank staff, including executive
development programmes for senior management and for those moving to senior
management positions. The Group also designed and introduced a competency-
based succession plan that qualifies Kuwaiti staff members for promotion to the
most senior positions in the bank. Furthermore, the HRD Group enhanced the
performance management and evaluation process, using latest approaches
including the Balanced Score Card.

The HRD Group endeavoured to enhance the Bank’s relations with its employees
through an atmosphere of clarity and transparency. Revising the HRD policies
improved staff satisfaction and provided a healthy environment to motivate better
performance. Burgan Bank is also an acknowledged promoter of the Kuwaitisation
process, consistent with one of the Government’s strategic objectives. Expediting
this process during the year raised the percentage of Kuwaiti employees at Burgan
Bank to 48 per cent of the total number of its staff - an unprecedented
percentage in the domestic banking and financial sector.
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Burgan Bank’s commitment to serving Kuwaiti society remains a lasting and
growing one, with special focus on urgent affairs that concern society at large,
such as education, health and youth sectors. The Bank’s commitment in this
respect is clearly seen through its attention and support to the activities of
several charities and non-profit societies.

Committed to an established tradition, the bank organised in December 2003 the
annual ceremony to honour distinguished performers of special needs in
collaboration with Mashar’i Al Khair Organisation. During the ceremony, cash prizes
were delivered to the winners in the three categories of Al Mass Annual Awards.

With an eye on reinforcing its presence domestically and regionally, the Bank
continued to give special attention to sponsoring and taking part in a variety of
specialised forums and conferences.
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Income Statement 
The net profit attributable to shareholders, after provisions, was KD 20.368 million
for 2003 compared to KD12.786 million for 2002. Net interest income for 2003 was
KD 24.443 million, up by 14.7 per cent compared to the KD 21.316 million of 2002.

Net gains from investment securities grew by 83.1 per cent to KD 12.141 million
for 2003.

Staff and other operating expenses increased to KD 20.4 million in 2003 from 
KD 19.5 million in 2002. This increase is largely due to the Bank’s continued
investment in marketing and technology.

Burgan Bank continues to be in full compliance with Central Bank of Kuwait
regulations regarding specific provisions and the 2 per cent general provisions on
regular cash and non-cash credit facilities.

Balance Sheet 
At the end of 2003, total assets stood at approximately KD 1920 million, up by
9.3 per cent from the KD 1756 million of 2002. Deposits from customers
significantly rose by KD 99 million compared to 2002. The Bank made good
progress in attracting cheaper sources of funds.

Loans and advances grew by KD 128.3 million or 17.6 per cent from 2002. Lending
units continue to focus on the quality of their loans portfolios. High yielding
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consumer lending continued to increase, while low yielding Government Debt
Bonds have been reduced by KD 25.8 million to KD 137 million and now represent
7.1 per cent of total assets (compared to 9.3 per cent in 2002).

The Board of Directors has recommended a cash dividend of 15 per cent 
(2002: 8 per cent) and bonus issue of 5 per cent (same level of bonus issue in 2002).

Following the approval at the Annual General Meeting, total shareholders’ equity
will be KD 199.258 million as at the end of 2003.This translates into a book value
of 243 fils per share, compared to a market value of 355 fils per share.

The Bank’s capital adequacy ratio of 15.87 per cent continues to exceed, by a
comfortable margin, the minimum requirements of the Central Bank of Kuwait (12
per cent) and the Bank for International Settlements (8 per cent).

Moody’s October 2003 report on Burgan Bank maintained the rating of "A2" for
foreign currency deposits, which is the ceiling for banks in the State of Kuwait. It
also maintained the Bank’s financial strength as "D".This rating reflects the Bank’s
consistent core profitability and a sufficient economic capital. Moody’s also noted
that their "D" rating has a stable outlook and the deposits outlook is positive.The
October 2003 report of IBCA rated Burgan Bank at "C/D", noting that it reflects
comfortable capital levels. In June 2003, Capital Intelligence maintained its rating of
the Bank long term as "BBB" and the short term as "A2".
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Auditors’ Report to the Shareholders of
Burgan Bank S.A.K.

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Burgan Bank S.A.K. as of
31 December 2003 and the related statements of income, changes in
shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Bank’s management. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.
Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Bank at 31 December 2003, and the results of its
operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the
bank and the financial statements, together with the contents of the report of
the board of directors relating to these financial statements, are in accordance
therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and
explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and the financial
statements incorporate all information that is required by the Commercial
Companies’ Law of 1960, as amended, and by the Bank’s articles of
association, that an inventory was duly carried out and that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, no violations of the Commercial Companies Law of
1960, as amended, nor of the articles of association have occurred during the
year ended 31 December 2003 that might have had a material effect on the
business of the Bank or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our examination, we have not
become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of
1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the
organisation of banking business, and its related regulations during the year
ended 31 December 2003.

Waleed A.Al Osaimi Bader A.Al Wazaan
Licence No. 68 A Licence N0. 62 A
of Ernst & Young Pricewaterhousecoopers

6 January 2004
Kuwait
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2003 2002
Note KD 000s KD 000s

ASSETS
Cash and short term funds 3 165,277 181,325
Treasury bills and bonds 4 326,351 296,172
Due from banks and other financial institutions 5 299,573 179,226
Loans and advances to customers 6 857,417 729,139
Government debt bonds 7 136,833 162,630
Investment securities 8 86,813 162,493
Property and equipment 9 20,682 19,967
Other assets 10 27,354 25,464

Total assets 1,920,300 1,756,416

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks 336,943 384,595 
Deposits from other financial institutions 130,360 175,758
Certificates of deposit 160,161 67,977
Deposits from customers 931,491 831,618
Other borrowed funds 11 119,470 89,942
Other liabilities 12 30,335 24,317

Total liabilities 1,708,760 1,574,207

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 13 81,962 78,059
Proposed bonus shares 14 4,098 3,903
Share premium 13 64,759 64,759
Treasury shares 13 (224) (78)
Statutory reserve 13 14,386 12,349
Voluntary reserve 13 14,764 12,727
Treasury shares reserve 13 1,547 1,547
Retained earnings 1,226 1,312
Fair valuation reserve 16,740 1,388

199,258 175,966

Proposed dividend 14 12,282 6,243

Total shareholders’ equity 211,540 182,209

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,920,300 1,756,416

Sheikh. Mohammed Abdull Aziz Faisal Mohamed Al-Radwan
Al-Jarah Al-Sabah Deputy Chairman, Managing Director & 
Chairman Acting Chief General Manager

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2003
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Income Statement As at 31 December 2003

2003 2002
Note KD 000s KD 000s

Interest income 64,160 64,034
Interest expense (39,717) (42,718)

Net interest income 24,443 21,316
Net gains from foreign currencies 1,019 1,056
Net gains from investment securities 12,141 6,632
Dividend income 1,905 1,547
Fees and commissions 15,553 16,787
Other operating income 915 157

Operating income 55,976 47,495
Staff expenses (8,373) (9,150)
Other operating expenses (11,996) (10,306)

Operating profit before provisions 35,607 28,039
Provision for impairment of loans and advances 6 (11,143) (14,708)
Impairment of investment securities (3,368) (60)

Operating profit 21,096 13,271
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the 

Advancement of Sciences (190) (119)
Directors' remuneration (70) (70)
National labour support tax (468) (296)

Net profit for the year 20,368 12,786

Fils Fils

Earnings per share 15 24.9 15.6

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements
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Cash Flow Statement
For the Year ended 
31 December 2003

2003 2002
Note KD 000s KD 000s

Operating activities
Operating profit 21,096 13,271
Adjustments:

Net gains from investment securities (12,141) (6,632)
Dividend income (1,905) (1,547)
Depreciation 2,375 1,789
Provision for impairment of loan and advances 11,143 14,708
Impairment of investment securities 3,368 60

Operating profit before changes in 
operating assets and liabilities 23,936 21,649

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Treasury bills and bonds (30,179) (49,511)
Due from banks and other financial institutions (120,347) (88,877)
Loans and advances to customers (137,146) (166,381)
Government debt bonds 25,797 37,539
Other assets 6,212 1,650

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Deposits from banks (47,652) 96,367
Deposits from other financial institutions (45,398) 27,394
Certificates of deposit 92,184 67,977
Deposits from customers 99,873 41,376
Other liabilities 3,015 718

Net cash used in operating activities (129,705) (10,099)

Investing activities
Purchase of investment securities (1,551) (98,625)
Sale of investment securities 93,254 27,290
Net additions to property and equipment (3,090) (4,131)
Dividends received 1,905 1,547

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 90,518 (73,919)

Financing activities
Other borrowed funds 29,528 29,226
Purchase of treasury shares (146) (78)
Cash dividend paid (6,243) (17,173)

Net cash from financing activities 23,139 11,975

Net decrease in cash and short term funds (16,048) (72,043)
Cash and short term funds at beginning of the year 181,325 253,368

Cash and short term funds at end of the year 3 165,277 181,325

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements
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Proposed Treasury Fair  
Share Bonus Share Treasury Statutory Voluntary Shares Retained Valuation Proposed  

Capital Shares Premium Shares Reserve Reserve Reserve Earnings Reserve Dividend Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

Balance at 31 December 2001 78,059 - 64,759 - 11,022 11,400 1,547 1,326 (5,260) 17,173 180,026
Dividend paid - - - - - - - - - (17,173) (17,173)
Net profit for the year - - - - - - - 12,786 - - 12,786
Transfer to reserves - - - - 1,327 1,327 (2,654) - - -
Available-for-sale investments:
- Net fair valuation gains - - - - - - - - 6,526 - 6,526
- Net transfer to 

income statement - - - - - - - - 122 - 122
Proposed cash dividend - - - - - - - (6,243) - 6,243 -
Proposed bonus shares - 3,903 - - - - - (3,903) - - -
Purchase of treasury shares - - - (78) - - - - - - (78)

Balance at 31 December 2002 78,059 3,903 64,759 (78) 12,349 12,727 1,547 1,312 1,388 6,243 182,209
Dividend paid - - - - - - - - - (6,243) (6,243)
Issue of bonus shares 3,903 (3,903) - - - - - - - - -
Net profit for the year - - - - - - - 20,368 - - 20,368
Transfer to reserves - - - - 2,037 2,037 (4,074) - - -
Available-for-sale investments:
- Net fair valuation gains - - - - - - - - 10,490 - 10,490
- Net transfer to 

income statement - - - - - - - - 4,862 - 4,862
Proposed cash dividend - - - - - - - (12,282) - 12,282 -
Proposed bonus shares - 4,098 - - - - - (4,098) - - -
Purchase of treasury shares - - - (146) - - - - - - (146)

Balance at 31 December 2003 81,962 4,098 64,759 (224) 14,386 14,764 1,547 1,226 16,740 12,282 211,540

Statement of 
Changes in Equity

For the Year ended 
31 December 2003

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements
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Notes to the
Financial Statements

for the year ended 
31 December 2003

1. Incorporation and Registration

Burgan Bank S.A.K. (the ‘Bank’) is a public shareholding company incorporated in the State of Kuwait by Amiri
Decree dated 27 December 1975 and is registered as a Bank with the Central Bank of Kuwait. The Bank’s
address is P.O. Box 5389, Safat 12170, State of Kuwait.

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 6 January 2004.

The Bank had 528 employees at 31 December 2003 (2002: 540).

2. Significant Accounting Policies

a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Standards issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations
Committee of the IASB.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis of measurement as modified for the
measurement at fair value of available-for-sale investment securities, financial assets and financial liabilities held
for trading and all derivative contracts.

b) Financial instruments

Classification and measurement
In accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 39, financial instruments are classified as held for
trading, originated financial instruments, held-to-maturity and available-for-sale. Management determines the
appropriate classification of each instrument at the time of acquisition.

Held for trading
A financial instrument is classified as "held for trading" if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of
generating profit from short term fluctuations in price and subsequently measured and carried at fair value.
Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are included in the income statement.This
includes all derivative financial instruments other than those held for hedging.

Originated financial assets
These are financial assets that are created by the enterprise by providing money directly to a borrower other
than those that are originated with the intent of being sold immediately or in the short term which are
recorded as trading assets. Loans and advances originated by the Bank by providing money directly to the
borrower or to a sub-participation agent at draw down are categorised as originated financial assets. These are
carried at amortized cost using the effective yield method, less any provision for impairment.

Held to maturity
Financial assets with fixed maturity where management has both the intent and ability to hold to maturity are
classified as held-to-maturity.These are carried at amortised cost using the effective yield method, less any
provision for impairment.
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Available for sale
These are financial assets not included in any of the above classifications and are principally those acquired to
be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in
interest rate or equity prices.These are measured and carried at fair value and any resultant gains or losses are
recognised in equity.When the "available for sale" asset is disposed of, or impaired, the related accumulated fair
value adjustments are transferred to the income statement as gains or losses.

Recognition/de-recognition
All financial assets are initially recognised at cost (which includes transaction costs).

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised when the Bank becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the instrument. A financial asset is de-recognised when the Bank loses control of the contractual
rights that comprise the financial asset and a financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation specified in
the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

All loans and advances are recognised when cash is advanced to borrowers. Third party expenses, such as legal
fees, incurred in securing a loan are treated as part of the cost of the transaction.

All regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognised using settlement date accounting. Changes in
the fair value between trade date and settlement date are recognised in the income statement. Regular way
purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame
generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place.

Fair Values
Fair values of quoted instruments are based on quoted closing bid prices or using the current market rate of
interest for that instrument. Fair values for unquoted equity instruments are estimated either using applicable
price/earnings or price/cash flow ratios refined to reflect the specific circumstances of the issuer.

The fair value of a derivative is the equivalent of the unrealised gain or loss from marking to market the
derivative using prevailing market rates or internal pricing models.

Impairment
A financial asset is impaired if its carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. An
assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific
financial asset, or a group of similar assets, may be impaired. If such evidence exists, the estimated recoverable
amount of that asset is determined based on the net present value of future cash flows, discounted at original
interest rates and any impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

Loans originated by the Bank are subject to credit risk provisions for impairment if there is objective evidence
that the Bank will not be able to collect all amounts due.The amount of provision is the difference between the
carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected future cash flows, including
amounts recoverable from guarantees and collateral, discounted based on the original effective interest rate and
any impairment is recognised in the income statement.The provision for impairment of loans and advances also
covers losses where there is objective evidence that probable losses are present in components of the loans
and advances portfolio at the balance sheet date.These have been estimated based on the historical patterns of

Notes to the
Financial Statements continued
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losses in each component, the credit ratings allocated to the borrowers and reflecting the current economic
environment in which the borrowers operate. Loans and advances are written off against the provision when
there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging
Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised in the balance sheet at cost (including transaction costs)
and subsequently measured at their fair value.

Where derivative contracts are entered into by specifically designating such contracts as a fair value hedge or a
cash flow hedge of a recognised asset or liability, the Bank accounts them using hedge accounting principles,
provided certain criteria are met.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, along
with the corresponding change in fair value of the hedged asset or liability that is attributable to that specific
hedged risk.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are cash flow hedges are recognised in the hedge reserve in equity.
Where the forecasted transaction or firm commitment results in the recognition of an asset or of a liability, the
gains and losses previously deferred in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement
of the cost of the related asset or liability. Otherwise, amounts deferred in equity are transferred to the income
statement of the period the hedged firm commitment or forecasted transaction affects the income statement.

If such derivative transactions, while providing effective economic hedges under the Bank’s risk management
policies do not qualify for hedge accounting under the specific rules in IAS 39, they are treated as derivatives
held for trading. Derivatives with positive market values (unrealised gains) are included in other assets and
derivatives with negative market values (unrealised losses) are included in other liabilities in the balance sheet.
The resultant gains and losses are included in income statement.

c) Foreign currencies
Foreign currency transactions are recorded in Kuwaiti Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the trade
dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are converted into Kuwaiti Dinars
at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date.The resulting exchange gains and losses are taken
to the income statement.

d) Property and equipment
Land is stated at cost and is not depreciated. Buildings and other fixed assets are stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Property and equipment in the course of construction is not
depreciated. Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates to write-off the cost of each asset on a
straight-line basis over its expected useful life:

Buildings 5 %
Equipment 20 %
Furniture 25 %
Computers 20 %
Motor vehicles 33 1/3%



The carrying amounts of property and equipment are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset is written down to its
recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognised in the income statement. Gains and losses on
disposal of property and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken into
account when determining operating profit. Repairs and renewals are charged to the income statement when
the expenditure is incurred.

e) Treasury shares
The Bank’s holding in its own shares is stated at acquisition cost and is classified as a deduction from
shareholders’ equity.These shares are not entitled to any cash dividend that the Bank may propose.

Gains or losses arising on sale of treasury shares are separately disclosed under shareholders’ equity. In
accordance with Central Bank of Kuwait instructions these amounts are not available for distribution.

f) Revenue recognition
Interest income and expense are recognised in the income statement for all interest bearing instruments on an
accrual basis taking account of the principal outstanding and the rate applicable. Interest income includes
coupons earned on fixed income investment and trading securities and accrued discount and premium on
treasury bills and other discounted items.

Once a financial instrument categorised as originated financial asset is impaired, interest is calculated based on
future cash flows used for the purpose of measuring the impairment.

Dividends, fee income and commissions are recognised when the right to such income is established.

g) Fiduciary assets
Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity are not treated as assets of the Bank and accordingly are not
included in these financial statements.

h) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the bank has a present obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past
event and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured.

i) Repurchase and resale agreements
Securities sold with a simultaneous commitment to repurchase at a specified future date (repos) are retained in
the financial statements as trading or available for sale financial assets and the counterparty liability recognised
for amounts received. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as interest expense using the
effective yield method. Securities purchased with a corresponding commitment to resell at a specified future
date (reverse repos) are not recognised in the balance sheet.Amounts paid under these agreements are
included in deposits with banks and other financial institutions, loans and advances to other banks or customers
as appropriate. Securities lent to counterparties are also retained in the financial statements.The difference
between purchase and resale price is treated as interest income using the effective yield method.
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3. Cash and Short Term Funds

Cash and short term funds are categorised as receivables originated by the Bank.

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Cash in hand and on current account with banks & other 
financial institutions (OFI) 17,656 14,155

Balances with the Central Bank of Kuwait 234 36,594
Deposits with banks & OFI maturing within one month 147,387 130,576

165,277 181,325

4. Treasury Bills and Bonds

Treasury bills and bonds issued by the Central Bank of Kuwait on behalf of the Ministry of Finance and acquired
from the primary market are categorised as receivables originated by the Bank.

Other treasury bills and bonds, which were either acquired for generating a profit from short term fluctuations
or are included in a portfolio in which short term profit taking exists, are categorised as held for trading.

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Receivables originated by the Bank
Treasury bills 29,037 130,019
Treasury bonds 289,836 120,674

Held for trading
Treasury bills and bonds 7,478 45,479

326,351 296,172

5. Due from Banks and other Financial Institutions

Due from banks and other financial institutions are classified as receivables originated by the Bank.

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Deposits with banks 212,040 131,452
Loans and advances to banks 41,886 17,648
Deposits with other financial institutions 45,647 30,126

299,573 179,226
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6. Loans and Advances to Customers

a) Balances

Other
Middle Rest of

Kuwait East Europe World Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

31 December 2003

Trade and commerce 120,706 4,421 3,358 547 129,032
Real estate 227,041 4,036 - - 231,077
Personal 319,578 - - - 319,578
Manufacturing 34,980 - - - 34,980
Financial 64,794 1,497 3,650 - 69,941
Construction 46,844 - 847 3,646 51,337
Others 58,367 4,787 3,857 1,812 68,823

872,310 14,741 11,712 6,005 904,768
Less:
Provision for impairment (47,351)

857,417

Other
Middle Rest of

Kuwait East Europe World Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

31 December 2002

Trade and commerce 99,837 5,391 3,413 6,082 114,723
Real estate 192,725 4,187 - - 196,912
Personal 264,033 - - - 264,033
Manufacturing 32,137 - - - 32,137
Financial 29,026 3,373 3,040 1,664 37,103
Construction 61,574 - 813 666 63,053
Others 56,502 1,137 1,048 1,447 60,134

735,834 14,088 8,314 9,859 768,095
Less:
Provision for impairment (38,956)

729,139
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b) Provisions

Cash Non Cash
Facilities Facilities Total
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

At 1 January 2003 38,956 4,798 43,754
Exchange adjustments (86) - (86)
Ceded to the Central Bank of Kuwait (381) - (381)
Amounts written off (6) - (6)
Income statement 8,868 2,275 11,143

At 31 December 2003 47,351 7,073 54,424

At 1 January 2002 31,837 4,425 36,262
Exchange adjustments (143) - (143)
Ceded to the Central Bank of Kuwait (577) - (577)
Amounts written off (6,496) - (6,496)
Income statement 14,335 373 14,708

At 31 December 2002 38,956 4,798 43,754

The provisions for non-cash credit facilities are included in other liabilities on the balance sheet.

The method of calculation of the impairment provision for loans and advances complies in all material respects
with the specific provision requirements of the Central Bank of Kuwait. In this respect the Central Bank of
Kuwait requires a general provision of 2% on all credit facilities not subject to specific provision.The analysis of
the provision set out above is based on the requirements of the Central Bank of Kuwait.

c) Non-performing loans

Non-performing loans and advances, which either do not accrue interest or where interest is suspended, are as
follows:

Loans and
advances Provisions
KD 000s KD 000s

At 31 December 2003
Granted prior to the invasion of Kuwait in 1990 9,033 6,296
Granted after liberation of Kuwait in 1991 48,566 24,282

57,599 30,578
At 31 December 2002
Granted prior to the invasion of Kuwait in 1990 9,453 6,834
Granted after liberation of Kuwait in 1991 39,087 20,296

48,540 27,130
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Collateral held against non-performing loans at 31 December 2003 is KD 18,443,000 (2002: KD 17,929,000)

Of the non-performing loans and advances KD 6,667,000 (2002: KD 8,674,000) relate to non-purchased
facilities that existed before the Iraqi invasion.The Central Bank of Kuwait provisions against these loans at 
31 December 2003 are KD 5,674,000 (2002: KD 6,055,000).The provisions made at 31 December 1991 against
these facilities were purchased by the Central Bank of Kuwait in accordance with Decree No. 32/1992.
Any recoveries made against these provisions are ceded to the Central Bank of Kuwait and are not included in
the income statement.

7. Government Debt Bonds

Government debt bonds are categorised as receivables originated by the Bank.

The Central Bank of Kuwait on behalf of the Government of the State of Kuwait, purchased the debts of
Kuwaiti and Gulf Cooperation Council customers as at 1 August 1990, together with related interest up to 31
December 1991 in accordance with Decree No. 32 of 1992 relating to the banking and financial sector and Law
No. 41 of 1993 as amended by Law No. 80 of 1995 regarding the State’s purchase of debts and the means of its
collection.

The purchase value of these loans were determined in accordance with the above Decree and Laws, and was
settled by issuing bonds with a value date of 31 December 1991, maturing within a period not exceeding 20
years. Interest on these bonds is paid semi-annually in arrears at a rate fixed semi-annually by the Central Bank
of Kuwait.The interest rate was set at 1.96 % for the six months to June 2003 and 1.82 % for the six months
to December 2003 (2002: 2.89% and 2.45% respectively).

During 2003 the Central Bank of Kuwait redeemed bonds amounting to KD 25,797,000 (2002: KD 37,539,000).

The Bank is required to manage the purchased debts without remuneration in accordance with Decree No. 32
of 1992 and Law No. 41 of 1993, as amended.

The Bank has submitted to arbitration a claim for additional government debt bonds amounting to
approximately KD 20,000,000, plus interest, in respect of certain amounts that the Bank had not included in the
value of loans that were purchased by the Central Bank of Kuwait. The ultimate outcome of this claim cannot
be presently determined.

The Bank has contingent liability in respect of any adjustment that the Central Bank of Kuwait might make to
the bonds amount in respect of debts that do not fulfil the conditions of the law under which they were
purchased.
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8. Investment Securities

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Available-for-sale
Debt securities
- Unlisted 4,091 19,062

4,091 19,062

Equity securities
- Listed 45,362 45,763
- Unlisted 35,246 59,521

80,608 105,284

Held-for-trading
- Listed bonds 2,114 38,147

86,813 162,493

Investments available-for-sale include an investment in Burgan International Holding S.A.with a capital amounting
to USD 2,329,000 - equivalent to KD 630,000 (2002: KD 649,000), a wholly owned subsidiary incorporated in
Luxembourg on 10 September 2001 which was not consolidated as it is immaterial to the Bank’s financial
statements.

During 2002, the bank sold without recourse an investment available for sale to a related party at its carrying
value of KD 10,896,000 and has provided financing to that party for the same amount.

9. Property and Equipment

2003 2003 2003 2002
Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost Depreciation Value Value
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

Land 6,030 - 6,030 7,135
Buildings 3,608 2,448 1,160 1,624
Equipment 1,014 863 151 224
Furniture 1,607 1,392 215 371
Computers 10,242 6,708 3,534 2,634
Motor vehicles 57 53 4 -

Property under construction 9,588 - 9,588 7,979

32,146 11,464 20,682 19,967

The depreciation charge for 2003 is KD 2,375,000 (2002: KD 1,789,000). Net additions to property and
equipment during the year amounted to KD 3,090,000 (2002: KD 4,131,000).
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10. Other Assets

Other assets are classified as receivables originated by the Bank.

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Accrued interest receivable 13,086 13,257
Other balances 14,268 12,207

27,354 25,464

11. Other Borrowed Funds

2003 2002
Interest rate KD 000s KD 000s

Fixed rate KD bond due 2006 6.75% 30,000 30,000
Fixed rate KD bond due 2007 5.875% 30,000 30,000
Medium term USD borrowing due 2006 LIBOR + 0.65% 29,470 29,942
Medium term KD borrowing due 2006 KIBOR + 0.125% 30,000 -

119,470 89,942

On 30 September 2003, the Bank borrowed a medium term loan amounting to KD 30 million, paying interest
quarterly in arrears maturing in 3 years.

On 17 April 2002, the Bank issued KD 30 million of fixed rate bonds, which pay interest semi-annually in
arrears.The bonds mature in 5 years from the issue date.

On 28 July 2001, the Bank borrowed a syndicated term loan amounting to USD 100 million, paying interest
semi-annually in arrears maturing in 5 years.

On 11 June 2001, the Bank issued KD 30 million of fixed rate bonds, which pay interest semi-annually in
arrears.The bonds mature 5 years from the issue date.The Bank has a call option to redeem all or some of the
bonds on or after 11 June 2004 at face value.The bondholders have a put option to redeem all or some of the
bonds on 11 June 2004 at face value.
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12. Other Liabiliies

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Accrued interest payable 10,415 10,849
Staff benefits 2,911 2,829
Provisions for non-cash credit facilities 7,073 4,798
Other balances 9,936 5,841

30,335 24,317

13. Shareholders’ Equity and Reserves

a) The authorised issued and fully paid share capital comprises 819,622,800 shares (2002: 780,593,142) of 
100 fils each.

b) The share premium and treasury shares reserve are not available for distribution.

c) As required by the Commercial Companies Law and the Bank’s articles of association, 10% of the profit for
the year has been transferred to statutory reserve.The Bank may resolve to discontinue such annual
transfers when the reserve equals 50% of paid up share capital. Distribution of statutory reserve is limited
to the amount required to enable the payment of dividend of 5% of share capital in years when accumulated
profits are not sufficient for the payment of a dividend of that amount.

d) The articles of association of the Bank require that an amount of not less than 10% of the net profit for the
year be transferred annually to the voluntary reserve.

e) Treasury shares
2003 2002

Number of shares held 819,000 280,000
Percentage of shares held 0.1% 0.04%
Cost KD 000s 224 78
Fair value KD 000s 291 90

Reserves equivalent to the cost of the treasury shares held are not available for distribution.
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14. Proposed Dividend and Bonus Shares

The Board of Directors recommended distribution of a cash dividend of 15 fils per share (2002: 8 fils) on
outstanding shares excluding treasury shares, and bonus shares of 5% (2002: 5%). Such dividend and bonus
shares if approved shall be payable to the shareholders registered in the Bank’s records as of the date of the
annual general assembly meeting.

15. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year of KD 20,368,000 (2002: KD 12,786,000)
by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.The weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year is calculated as follows:

2003 2002
Weighted average number of bank’s issued and fully paid up shares 819,622,800 819,622,800
Less:Weighted average number of treasury shares (771,534) (72,493)

818,851,266 819,550,307

The prior year comparatives have been restated to adjust the earnings per share for the effect of the bonus
shares issued during the current year.

16. Segmental Analysis

a) Primary segment information.

The Bank is organised into three main business segments:
• Retail: incorporating private customer current accounts, savings, deposits, investment products, credit and

debit cards, consumer and housing loans.
• Commercial: incorporating business current accounts, deposits, overdrafts, loans and other credit facilities.
• Treasury: incorporating money market, foreign exchange, treasury bills and bonds, investments and fund

management.

Segment results include revenue and expenses directly attributable to a segment and an allocation of cost of
funds based on the daily weighted average balance of segment assets.
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Retail Commercial Treasury Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

At 31 December 2003

Operating income 17,785 14,500 23,691 55,976

Segment result 7,944 7,041 13,078 28,063

Unallocated costs (6,967)

Operating profit 21,096

Assets 422,688 401,892 1,095,720 1,920,300

Liabilities 349,967 185,557 1,173,236 1,708,760

Retail Commercial Treasury Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

At 31 December 2002

Operating income 16,534 13,770 17,191 47,495

Segment result 11,516 (2,351) 11,907 21,072

Unallocated costs (7,801)

Operating profit 13,271

Assets 361,371 463,388 931,657 1,756,416

Liabilities 335,334 156,791 1,082,082 1,574,207
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17. Comments and Contingent Liabilities

a) Capital commitments

At 31 December 2003 the Bank had capital commitments in respect of construction in progress amounting 
to KD 1,641,000 (2002: KD 1,414,000) and investment in a private equity partnership amounting to 
USD 4,500,000 equivalent to KD 1,326,000 (2002: KD 1,347,000).

b) Operating lease commitments

The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable building operating lease are:

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Not later than one year 2,000 2,000
Later than one year and not later than five years 8,000 8,000
Later than five years 10,000 12,000

20,000 22,000

c) Contingent liability

There is a lawsuit against the Bank demanding it to pay an amount of KD 20 million plus interest.The Bank has
launched a counter lawsuit requesting the appointment of an expert.The case is still in court. Management
believes that no loss will arise on the outcome of this lawsuit to the Bank.

18. Transactions with Related Parties

Related parties with whom the Bank had transactions during the year primarily comprise of shareholders,
directors and officers of the Bank, the families and companies of which they are principal owners.The terms of
these transactions are approved by the Bank’s management in accordance with the Bank’s normal policies and
procedures. Significant related party transactions are as follows:

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Related parties
Banker’s negotiable certificate of deposit 20,629 14,971
Due from banks and other financial institutions 43,760 32,306
Loans and advances 91,821 65,598
Investment securities managed by a related party 86,531 46,888
Other assets 8,012 -
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 19,889 21,634
Deposits from customers 24,093 11,139
Commitments and contingencies 70,466 18,442
Net gains from investment securities 2,351 -
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No. of 
Board 

members or No. of 
executive related 2003 2002

staff parties KD 000s KD 000s

Board members
Loans and advances 1 1 684 1,743
Deposits from customers 6 6 459 81
Commitments and contingencies 1 - 15 25

Executive staff
Loans and advances 8 1 375 344
Deposits from customers 11 18 214 199
Commitments and contingencies - - - 1

19. Use of Financial Instruments

A. Strategy in using financial instruments
By its nature the Bank’s activities are principally related to the use of financial instruments including derivatives.
The Bank accepts deposits from customers at both fixed and floating rates and for various periods and seeks to
earn above average interest margins by investing the funds in high quality assets.The bank seeks to increase
these margins by consolidating short term funds and lending for longer periods at higher rates whilst
maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet all claims that might fall due.

The Bank also seeks to raise its interest margins by obtaining above average margins, net of provisions, through
lending to corporate and retail borrowers with a range of credit standings. Such exposures involve not just on
balance sheet loans and advances but the Bank also enters into guarantees and other commitments such as
letters of credit and performance and other bonds.

The Board places limits on the level of exposure that can be taken in relation to both overnight and intra-day
positions.

B. Credit risk
The Bank takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts
in full when due.The Bank structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by placing limits on the amount of
risk accepted in relation to one borrower, or groups of borrowers, and to geographical and industry segments.
Such risks are monitored on a regular basis and are subject to regular review. Limits on the level of credit risk
by product, industry sector and by country are approved by the Board.

The exposure to any one borrower, including banks and other financial institutions is further restricted by sub
limits covering on and off balance sheet exposures and daily delivery risk limits in relation to trading items such
as forward foreign exchange contracts.Actual exposures against limits are monitored daily.
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Exposure to credit risk is managed through regular analysis of the ability of borrowers and potential borrowers
to meet interest and capital repayment obligations and by changing these lending limits where appropriate.
Exposure to credit risk is also managed in part by obtaining collateral and corporate and personal guarantees.

Credit related commitments
The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are available to customers as required.
Guarantees and standby letters of credit, which represent irrevocable assurances that the Bank will make
payments in the event that the customer cannot meets its obligations to third parties, carry the same credit
risk as loans. Documentary and commercial letters of credit, which are written undertakings by the Bank on
behalf of the customer authorising a third party to draw drafts on the Bank up to a stipulated amount under
specific terms and conditions, are collateralised by the underlying shipments of goods to which they relate and
therefore carry less risk than a direct borrowing.

Commitments to extend credit represent unused portions of authorisations to extend cash credit.With
respect to credit risk on commitments to extend credit, the Bank is potentially exposed to loss in an amount
equal to the total unused commitments. However, the likely amount of loss is less than the total unused
commitments since most of these commitments will expire or terminate without being funded.

The economic sector risk and geographical concentration within loans and advances, which form the significant
portion of assets subject to credit risk, is given in note 6.

Financial instruments with contractual amounts representing credit risk

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Acceptances 25,534 15,086
Letters of credit 50,194 40,890
Letters of guarantee 267,665 164,376

343,393 220,352

Commitments to extend credit 58,577 51,047

Financial instruments with contractual amounts that exceed credit risk

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Foreign exchange contracts 110,232 139,102

Interest rate swaps 46,119 71,412

The credit risk exposure on the foreign exchange contracts is limited to any gain on revaluation and is included
in the carrying amount of other assets.
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Geographical concentration of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002
Off Off

Liabilities & Liabilities & balance balance
Shareholders’ Shareholders’ sheet sheet

Assets Assets Equity Equity items items
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

Kuwait 1,718,271 1,519,063 1,723,693 1,490,998 218,144 171,343
Other Middle East 144,021 130,731 152,441 137,794 22,274 25,937
Europe 38,833 81,991 35,977 89,966 96,013 78,177
USA 749 14,049 8,088 30,541 16,979 44,590
Rest of World 18,426 10,582 101 7,117 100,215 39,407

1,920,300 1,756,416 1,920,300 1,756,416 453,625 359,454

C. Currency Risk
The Bank takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing currency exchange rates on its financial
position and cash flows.The Board of Directors sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in total for
both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.The table below summarises the Banks
material net foreign currency exposures.

2003 2002
KD 000s KD 000s

Net assets (liabilities)
US Dollars 1,210 (13,926)
Euros (9) 7
Swiss Francs 34 53
Others 334 5,781

1,569 (8,085)
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D. Liquidity Risk
The Bank is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from overnight deposits, current accounts,
maturing deposits, loan drawdowns, guarantees and from margin and other calls on cash settled derivatives.
The Bank does not maintain cash resources to meet all of these needs as experience shows that a minimum
level of reinvestment of maturing funds can be expected.The table below summarises the maturity of assets
and liabilities:

More
Up to 3 3 – 6 6 – 12 than 12
months months months months Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

At 31 December 2003:
Assets
Cash and short term funds 165,277 - - - 165,277
Treasury bills and bonds 86,089 87,349 147,620 5,293 326,351
Due from banks and other 

financial institutions 238,978 21,038 9,557 30,000 299,573
Loans and advances to customers 144,538 34,989 204,431 473,459 857,417
Government debt bonds - - - 136,833 136,833
Investment securities 45,362 447 627 40,377 86,813
Property and equipment - - - 20,682 20,682
Other assets 9,083 456 10,673 7,142 27,354

689,327 144,279 372,908 713,786 1,920,300
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Deposits from banks 159,686 143,312 26,000 7,945 336,943
Deposits from other financial institutions 94,087 34,763 1,510 - 130,360
Certificates of deposit 155,126 5,020 15 - 160,161
Deposits from customers 677,188 157,171 95,775 1,357 931,491
Other borrowed funds - - - 119,470 119,470
Other liabilities 18,318 2,346 867 8,804 30,335
Shareholders’ equity - - - 211,540 211,540

1,104,405 342,612 124,167 349,116 1,920,300

Net liquidity gap (415,078) (198,333) 248,741 364,670 -
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More
Up to 3 3 – 6 6 – 12 than 12
months months months months Total
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s

At 31 December 2002:
Assets

Cash and short term funds 181,325 - - - 181,325
Treasury bills and bonds 126,142 32,638 98,648 38,744 296,172
Due from banks and other 

financial institutions 111,246 50,459 14,694 2,827 179,226
Loans and advances to customers 65,844 45,452 169,373 448,470 729,139
Government debt bonds - - - 162,630 162,630
Investment securities 45,763 - - 116,730 162,493
Property and equipment - - - 19,967 19,967
Other assets 17,084 465 1,178 6,737 25,464

547,404 129,014 283,893 796,105 1,756,416

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Deposits from banks 303,466 37,887 42,960 282 384,595
Deposits from other 

financial institutions 122,140 34,572 19,046 - 175,758
Certificates of deposit 67,977 - - - 67,977
Deposits from customers 633,767 109,072 87,452 1,327 831,618
Other borrowed funds - - - 89,942 89,942
Other liabilities 10,233 1,785 1,255 11,044 24,317
Shareholders’ equity - - - 182,209 182,209

1,137,583 183,316 150,713 284,804 1,756,416

Net liquidity gap (590,179) (54,302) 133,180 511,301 -

Maturities of assets and liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the balance
sheet date to the contractual maturity date.The actual maturities may differ from the maturities shown above
since borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations with or without prepayment penalties.
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E. Interest Rate Risk
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its
financial position and cash flows.This arises as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and
liabilities and off balance sheet instruments that mature or reprice in a given period.The Bank manages this risk
by matching the repricing of assets and liabilities through risk management strategies.The table below
summarises the banks exposure to interest rate risk:

More Non
Up to 3 3 – 12 than 12 interest Effective  
months months months bearing Total interest
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s rate %

At 31 December 2003:
Assets

Cash and short term funds 153,301 - - 11,976 165,277 1.00 - 5.25
Treasury bills and bonds 86,088 240,263 - - 326,351 2.46 - 2.75
Due from banks and other 

financial institutions 278,535 21,038 - - 299,573 0.09 - 5.00
Loans and advances to 

customers 647,733 203,795 - 5,889 857,417 1.06 – 8.25
Government debt bonds - 136,833 - - 136,833 1.82 - 1.96
Investment securities 4,091 2,114 - 80,608 86,813 3.95 - 4.75
Property and equipment - - - 20,682 20,682 -
Other assets - - - 27,354 27,354 -

1,169,748 604,043 - 146,509 1,920,300

Liabilities and 
shareholders’ equity

Deposits from banks 158,724 177,256 - 963 336,943 0.06 - 3.89
Deposits from other 

financial institutions 87,143 36,273 - 6,944 130,360 1.00 - 3.73
Certificates of deposit 30,126 130,035 - - 160,161 1.21 - 2.50
Deposits from customers 539,202 254,303 1,357 136,629 931,491 1.00 - 4.50
Other borrowed funds 30,000 29,470 60,000 - 119,470 1.85 - 6.75
Other liabilities - - - 30,335 30,335 -
Shareholders’ equity - - - 211,540 211,540 -

845,195 627,337 61,357 386,411 1,920,300

Net interest rate gap 324,553 (23,294) (61,357) (239,902) -
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More Non
Up to 3 3 – 12 than 12 interest Effective  
months months months bearing Total interest
KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s KD 000s rate %

At 31 December 2002:
Assets

Cash and short term funds 166,231 - - 15,094 181,325 1.4 - 3.25
Treasury bills and bonds 125,698 170,474 - - 296,172 2 - 3.75
Due from banks and other 

financial institutions 126,711 49,427 - 3,088 179,226 0.13 - 6.90
Loans and advances 

to customers 547,591 177,455 - 4,093 729,139 1.1 - 8.25
Government debt bonds - 162,630 - - 162,630 2.45
Investment securities 19,063 - 38,147 105,283 162,493 2.01 - 5.25
Property and equipment - - - 19,967 19,967 -
Other assets - - - 25,464 25,464 -

985,294 559,986 38,147 172,989 1,756,416
Liabilities and 

shareholders’ equity

Deposits from banks 272,470 111,071 - 1,054 384,595 0.08 - 4.25
Deposits from other 

financial institutions 118,266 53,618 - 3,874 175,758 1.25 - 4.25
Certificates of deposit 67,977 - - - 67,977 2.25 - 2.875
Deposits from customers 535,972 196,464 1,327 97,855 831,618 0.08 - 7.38
Other borrowed funds - 29,942 60,000 - 89,942 2.34 - 6.75
Other liabilities - - - 24,317 24,317 -
Shareholders’ equity - - - 182,209 182,209 -

994,685 391,095 61,327 309,309 1,756,416

Net interest rate gap (9,391) 168,891 (23,180) (136,320) -

F. Operational Risk
The bank has a set of policies and procedures, which are approved by the Board of Directors and are applied
to identify, assess and supervise operational risk in addition to other types of risks relating to the banking and
financial activities of the group. Operational risk is managed by Risk Management. Risk Management ensures
compliance with policies and procedures to identify, assess, supervise and monitor operational risk as part of
overall Global Risk Management.

The Operational Risk Management function of the bank is in line with the CBK instructions dated 
14 November 1996, concerning the general guidelines for internal controls and the instructions dated 
13 October 2003, regarding the sound practices for managing and supervising operational risks in banks.
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20. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value represents the amount at which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between
knowledgeable parties on an arm’s length basis.

The carrying amounts of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities generally approximates their fair values except
in the cases specified below. Bid prices are used to estimate fair values of assets whereas offer prices are
applied for liabilities.

The bases used for estimating fair value for those financial assets and liabilities not represented on the Bank’s
balance sheet at their fair value are as follows:

a) Interest bearing financial instruments
The fair value of interest bearing financial instruments is based on prevailing market rates for similar
instruments with similar credit risk and residual maturities.

b) Government debt bond
It was not practicable to determine the fair value of government debt bonds with sufficient reliability due to
the following factors:

• Government debt bonds do not carry fixed or determinable amounts of future payments until maturity.
• There is no secondary market in which government debt bonds are traded.

There are no comparable instruments having substantially similar terms, conditions and characteristics as the
government debt bonds.

21. Fiduciary Assets

The bank manages investment funds on behalf of customers with net asset value of KD 283,071,000 at 
31 December 2003 (2002: KD 265,554,000).

22. Presentation of Comparatives

Certain comparative figures for 2002 have been reclassified for comparability with the current year’s
presentation.
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Branch Areas Managers Phone No. Fax No.

Al-Ahmadi 3987372 3985329
3980603

Al-Fahaheel 3918103 3918016 3918098
3918017
3918091
3918093

Al-Shuwaikh Industrial 4830698 4830924 4821891
4830854

Al-Saheed Tower 2452298 2410818 2410819
2452304
2452193

Hawalli 2655763 2655769 2647086
2655870 2655749
2647086

Al Jahraa 4586993 4578618 4577842
4574601
4579166

Abdulla Al Salem 2417377 2417411 2461383
2461150

Sabhan 4719039 4719034 4719036
4738276

Al Qurein 5432478 5425316 5426196
5432479

Al Salmiya 5721635 5721627 5721634
5721628
5721629

Fahed Al-Salem 2428424 2428451 2428423
2428452

Al-Shuwaikh Residential 8439285 4813799 4846247
4843287
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Branch Areas Managers Phone No. Fax No.

Al-Adailiya 2510434 2570146 2570143
2513438
2513439

Al-Jahraa Com. 4558147 4558192 4558174
4558193
4558194

Kuwait Internationl Airport 4344256 4331767 4319467
# 1122/3 #1124

Marina Mall 2244533 2244530 2244535
2244531

Al Salam (South Surra) 6922689 6922687 6922688

Head Office 2988236 2988092
2988080

Management Name Phone No. Fax No.

Treasury Group 2461373 2430862

Dealing Room 2418539 2988583
2417594
2404429

Bank Card Services 2418276 2417852

Corporate Banking Group 2988306 2988313

Consumer Banking Group 2988444 2988471

Private Banking Group 809080 2400941

Communication Group 2988400 2988419
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